

ForPatients

by Roche

Metastatic Melanoma Malignant Melanoma

A clinical trial to look at how safe RO6874281 is in combination with another drug called pembrolizumab, and to look at how well the combination works to treat melanoma.

A Phase IB Study To Evaluate Safety And Therapeutic Activity Of RO6874281, An Immunocytokine, Consisting Of Interleukin-2 Variant Targeting Fibroblast Activation Protein-#, In Combination With Pembrolizumab (Anti-Pd-1), In Participants With Previously Untreated Advanced And/Or Metastatic Melanoma

Trial Status
Completed

Trial Runs In
7 Countries

Trial Identifier
NCT03875079 2018-003872-11
BP41054

The source of the below information is the publicly available website ClinicalTrials.gov. It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

Trial Summary:

This is an open-label, multicenter, Phase Ib study to evaluate the safety and therapeutic activity of RO6874281 in combination with pembrolizumab. The study will consist of 3 parts: a safety run-in (Part I: Cohorts 1.1. and 1.2) and two expansion parts (Parts II and III). Part II will start once all participants in Cohort 1.1 have completed the observation period. Part III will start once all participants in Cohorts 1.1 and 1.2 have completed the observation period.

Hoffmann-La Roche
Sponsor

Phase 1
Phase

NCT03875079 2018-003872-11 BP41054
Trial Identifiers

Eligibility Criteria:

Gender
All

Age
≥18 Years

Healthy Volunteers
No

How does the BP41054 clinical trial work?

This clinical trial is recruiting people who have a type of skin cancer called melanoma that has spread to other parts of the body and cannot be removed by surgery.

ForPatients

by Roche

The purpose of this clinical trial is to find out what effects, good or bad, RO6874281 plus pembrolizumab has on patients with advanced and/or metastatic melanoma. By giving the two drugs together it is hoped that the effects will be better than giving the drugs on their own.

The clinical trial will be done in three parts:

- The aim of Part 1 is to confirm:
 - how safe RO6874281 is in combination with pembrolizumab
 - how well patients can cope with any side effects
 - the dose that will be used in Parts 2 and 3 of the study.
- The aim of Parts 2 and 3 is to find out:
 - how safe RO6874281 is in combination with pembrolizumab
 - how well patients can cope with any side effects
 - the most effective way to give the study drugs.

If you take part in this clinical trial, you will receive a combination of RO6874281 and pembrolizumab. The exact course of treatment you receive will depend on which part of the study you join and whether you have received any previous treatment with a type of drug known as a 'checkpoint inhibitor' (pembrolizumab is an example of this type of drug).

How do I take part in this clinical trial?

To be able to take part in this clinical trial, you must have melanoma that has spread to other parts of your body and be at least 18 years old.

You must not have:

- a tumour that is getting worse quickly or is causing complications to your vital organs, such as breathing difficulties
- cancer that has newly spread to the brain or spinal cord – however, if your cancer has previously spread to the brain and been successfully treated you may be able to join the trial
- a history of treated cancer that spread to the brain or spinal cord without causing any symptoms.

You will be put into 1 of 2 groups based on whether or not you have received previous treatment with a checkpoint inhibitor:

Group 1

Everyone in this group must have either:

- not yet received any treatment, OR

ForPatients

by Roche

- tested positive for a certain genetic mutation called 'BRAF' and received previous treatment with a drug targeting BRAF that was not successful.

Group 2

Everyone in this group must have:

- received previous treatment for melanoma with a checkpoint inhibitor, to which your disease did not respond or initially responded and then stopped.

If you think this clinical trial may be suitable for you and would like to take part, please talk to your doctor. If your doctor thinks that you might be able to take part in this clinical trial, he/she may refer you to the closest clinical trial doctor. They will give you all the information you need to make your decision about taking part in the clinical trial. You can also find the clinical trial locations on this page.

You will have some further tests to make sure you will be able to take the treatments given in this clinical trial. Some of these tests or procedures may be part of your regular medical care. They may be done even if you do not take part in the clinical trial. If you have had some of the tests recently, they may not need to be done again.

Before starting the clinical trial, you will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the trial. You will also be told what other treatments are available so that you may decide if you still want to take part.

While taking part in the clinical trial, both men and women (if you are not currently pregnant but can become pregnant) will need to either not have heterosexual intercourse or take contraceptive medication for safety reasons.

What treatment will I be given if I join this clinical trial?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be given both RO6874281 and pembrolizumab, given as infusions into your vein. The exact treatment schedule will depend on which part of the study you join (Part 1 will run before Parts 2 and 3) and which group you are put into based on your previous treatment. If you join Part 1 you will not be able to join Parts 2 or 3.

Part 1 (up to 2 years)

Group 1 will be given RO6874281 and pembrolizumab every 3 weeks.

Group 2 will be split into two groups randomly (like flipping a coin) and given either:

- RO6874281 and pembrolizumab every 3 weeks, OR
- RO6874281 once a week for 3 weeks then every 3 weeks after that, plus pembrolizumab every 3 weeks.

ForPatients

by Roche

After six patients in each group in Part 1 have completed two dose cycles (6 weeks), researchers will analyse the safety of the dose and decide which dose and schedule should be used in Parts 2 and 3.

Part 2 (up to 2 years)

Group 1 will be given RO6874281 and pembrolizumab every 3 weeks.

Part 3 (up to 2 years)

Group 2 will be split into two groups randomly (like flipping a coin) and given either:

- RO6874281 and pembrolizumab every 3 weeks, OR
- RO6874281 once a week for 3 weeks then every 3 weeks after that, plus pembrolizumab every 3 weeks.

How often will I be seen in follow-up appointments and for how long?

You will be given the clinical trial treatment for as long as it can help you, up to a maximum of 2 years. You are free to stop this treatment at any time. While being given treatment, you will be seen regularly by the clinical trial doctor. These hospital visits will include checks to see how you are responding to the treatment and any side effects that you may be having. After being given your last dose, you will be seen by the clinical trial doctor after about 1 month and again after 3 months.